Computer-Generated Form PTO-1595 (rev 6-9 Attorney Docket No. PAT95	03-26-2002		U. S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	102030862 atents and Trademarks: Please r	ecord the attached origina	l documents or copy thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): on C. Garito 		ame and Address of rece	
Alan G. Ellman	//·02 Na	me: Health Care Techno a limited liability comp	plogies, LLC, any of the State of New York
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Ac	dress: 1135 Railroad A	ve.
<u>X</u> Assignment Merger		Hewlett, NY 115	557
Security Agreement Change	of Name		
Other			
Execution Date: 2/12 /02	Add	itional name(s) & address(es)	⊖ attached? Ves X [™] No →1
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with	a new application, the execution	on date of the application	n is: 2/ /02
A. Patent Application No.(s) 9/435,677	B.	Patent No.(s)	
9/435,077			
	Additional numbers attached? X	Yes No	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
b. Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed:	bondence 6. To	tal number of applicatio	ns and patents involved: $\underline{1}^{\circ}$
Jack Oisher	7. To	tal fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ <u>40.00</u>
200 High Point DrSuite PH2 Hartsdale, NY 10530	<u>_X</u>	_ Enclosed	
	<u>_X</u>	All or any deficiency i Deposit Account No. 1	is authorized to be charged to 5-0380
	8. De	posit Account No. 1 <u>5-0</u>	380
	(Att	ach duplicate copy of this page	e if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPAC	E	
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the j the original document. Jack Oisher Name Signatu 		<u>2/ 27 /02</u> Date	hed copy is a true copy of
25/2002 LMUELLER 00000065 09435677		, <u>x</u>	
C:581 40.00 DP			
			PATENT rdjform\patrec. 702 FRAME: 0827

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, We, Jon C. Garito and Alan G. Ellman,

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR

citizen of the United States, residing at 1135 Railroad Ave., Hewlett, NY 11557, and 1135 Railroad Ave., Hewlett, NY 11557, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

ELECTROSURGICAL INSTRUMENT FOR EAR SURGERY

for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Ser. No. 09/435,677, filed 11/08/99, and

WHEREAS, Health Care Technologies, LLC., a limited liability company registered in the State of New York having a place of business at 1135 Railroad Ave., Hewlett, NY 11557,

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE

is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said improvements of the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the said ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States including the right of priority, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, any Official of any country of countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey my entire interest herein assign, and that we have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we, Jon C. Garito and Alan G. Ellman, have executed this document on the dates indicated below.

2-12-02	_
Date	
Witness:	

2-12-02 Date

Jon C. Garto	
Alan G. Ellman	

rdjform\smalbus.doc

rev 4/95

PATENT REEL: 012702 FRAME: 0828

Witness: Della Gonasi

rdjform\smalbus.doc

RECORDED: 03/11/2002

PATENT REEL: 012702 FRAME: 0829

• • •

rev 4/95